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Introduction 
Message from the Executive Director 

I am pleased to present the Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) for the Employees’ Retirement 
System of the City of Baltimore (ERS). This report highlights key information from the fiscal year 
2025 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR), prepared in accordance with GAAP. We 
mailed the PAFR to all retirees, shared it electronically with active members, and posted it online at 
www.bcers.org/publications/ERS-PAFR. Those who wish to review full financial statements can 
access the complete ACFR at www.bcers.org/publications/ERS-ACFR. Thank you for staying 
engaged. 

Throughout the past year, we advanced important initiatives to strengthen operations and improve 
the member experience. We began revamping our pension administration system by completing the 
Request for Information (RFI) process, which provides a foundation for replacing our legacy 
platforms with a modern, integrated solution. We also upgraded our technology environment by 
enhancing multi-factor authentication, replacing outdated servers, improving environmental 
controls for critical equipment, and completing a full operating system and server infrastructure 
refresh. These improvements increase reliability, reinforce cybersecurity, and better protect 
member data. We supported these technology improvements with operational efforts focused on 
clearer communication, faster processing, and stronger internal controls—efforts that helped us 
maintain our clean audit opinion and deliver accurate, timely service. 

As these enhancements progress, we remain committed to safeguarding the long-term financial 
security of every member, retiree, and beneficiary. Thank you for your trust in ERS and for allowing 
us to continue serving you with integrity and care. 

David A. Randall 

 
Message from the Chair of the Board of Trustees 

Fiscal year 2025 marked another year of progress for the Employees’ Retirement System. ERS 
earned a 9.5% investment return and strengthened its funded ratio to 82.0%. All eligible retirees 
received their annual COLA—1.5% for those under 65 and 2.0% for those 65 and older—effective 
January 1, 2025. These results reinforce our commitment to protecting the financial security of 
every member we serve.  

We continued to navigate a challenging economic environment, and I am proud of how each asset 
class contributed to performance. This year, the Board expanded to 10 members, adding 
representation from Baltimore City Public Schools. I deeply appreciate our staff, whose dedication 
ensures that our work has a meaningful impact on the lives of members and beneficiaries. I am 
honored to serve as the newly elected Chair, along with Vice Chair Sharon Lockley. We remain 
committed to advancing the ERS mission and safeguarding the System’s long-term strength. 
Together, we will continue building a secure future for all who rely on ERS. 

Dr. Helen Holton 
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We are pleased to present the Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) for the Elected Officials’ 
Retirement System (EOS). This report summarizes key information from the fiscal year 2025 
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR). To review full financial statements, access the 
complete ACFR at https://www.bcers.org/elected-officials-retirement-system/.  
 
Message from the Chair of the Board of Trustees 

Fiscal year 2025 marked another year of strong progress for the Elected Officials’ Retirement 
System. EOS earned an 11.1% return, closely aligned with its policy benchmark, and achieved a 
10-year return of 7.4%, outperforming both peers and the benchmark. The System’s market value 
funded ratio has strengthened to 172.0%, reflecting disciplined oversight and long-term stability. 
 
The Board remains fully committed to serving our members, retirees, and beneficiaries while 
navigating a dynamic economic environment. I am grateful to the Retirement Systems’ staff for 
the empathy, integrity, and professionalism you bring to your work each day. 
 
This year, Article 22 expanded the Board to 10 members, adding representation from Baltimore 
City Public Schools. I am honored to serve as Chair alongside Vice Chair Sharon Lockley, and we 
remain dedicated to safeguarding EOS’s long-term strength. 
 
Dr. Helen Holton 
 
Message from the Executive Director 

Throughout the year, we advanced several important modernization and governance initiatives. 
We initiated the Request for Information (RFI) process for a new Pension Administration 
System—an essential step toward replacing legacy platforms with a modern, integrated solution 
that strengthens efficiency, data accuracy, cybersecurity, and member self-service. 
 
We also enhanced investment governance by adopting a new asset allocation framework that 
improves diversification, expands access to private-market opportunities, and increases 
resilience in changing markets. To reinforce oversight, the Board established a five-member 
Investment Committee. In addition, we continued implementing Ordinance 21-043, making 
steady progress toward reducing fossil-fuel exposure and aligning the portfolio with long-term 
financial and environmental objectives. 
 
I want to thank our dedicated staff for their outstanding work and the Board of Trustees for their 
continued guidance and leadership. 
 
David A. Randall 

 

 



Plan Details 
 
The Employees’ Retirement System, established by City Ordinance on January 1, 1926, covers 
regular and permanent City employees and employees of Baltimore City Public Schools, who 
are not required to join the Maryland State or another City retirement system. Eligible 
employees automatically become Class C members after one year of employment until June 
30, 2014, and Class D members thereafter, while the Board of Estimates may also approve 
enrollment for certain part-time employees. 

ERS membership totaled 18,514 as of June 30, 2025, reflecting a stable and mature system 
serving active employees, retirees, beneficiaries, and vested former members. Active Plan 
Members numbered 8,229, with the majority in Class C (3,684) and Class D (4,543), and 2 
members remaining in legacy Classes A & B. The largest group continues to be Retirees and 
Beneficiaries, totaling 9,154, including 246 in Classes A & B, 8,847 in Class C, and 61 in Class 
D—highlighting the System’s ongoing responsibility to provide secure lifetime benefits. 

 

      
The System also includes 1,131 terminated vested members who are entitled to future benefits, 
primarily in Class C (1,108) and Class D (23). This group underscores the importance of strong 
administrative practices to maintain accurate records and ensure timely benefit delivery when 
members reach eligibility.  

      
 

Overall, ERS’s membership composition demonstrates a balanced ratio of active contributors, 
retirees, and vested former members, reinforcing the need for prudent financial management 
and continued modernization to support all participants.  

Membership Status as of June 30, 2025 Total
Active Plan Members 8,229   
Retirees and Beneficiaries (currently 
receiving benefits 9,154   
Terminated Plan members (entitled but 
not yet receiving benefits) 1,131   
Total 18,514 
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The Elected Officials' Retirement System of the City of Baltimore (EOS) is the administrator of a 
single employer defined benefit local government retirement plan (the Plan). The EOS plan was 
established effective December 5, 1983, by City Ordinance 1105. Any elected official who is not 
a member of the Employees’ Retirement System of the City of Baltimore (ERS), upon taking the 
oath of office, automatically becomes a member. Any elected official who is a member of ERS 
has the option of electing, within 120 days of taking the oath of office, to become a member of 
EOS. 

Based on criteria established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, the EOS is a 
Pension Trust of the City of Baltimore and is included in the City's financial report as a Public 
Employee’s Retirement System (PERS). 

On June 30, 2025, the membership consisted of 25 retirees and beneficiaries, 17 active members 
and no deferred vested members. 
 

 
   

EOS members contribute 5% of their earnable compensation. However, no contribution is 
required after the member has attained the age of 60 and acquired 35 years of service. Earnable 
compensation is the annual salary authorized for the member, not including overtime or other 
types of pay. In 2016, member benefits were revised per Article 22 as follows: 
 
S/N Criteria Elected on/or before 

December 5, 2016 
Elected after December 5, 2016 

1 Retirement 
eligibility 

Age 50  Age 55  

2 Salary 
Increases 

 

Indexed to 
compensation for the 
position held prior to 
retirement. 

COLA – Higher of 1.5% and rates in effect 
for F&P retirement system; and waiting 
period of 1 year. 

3 Cap N/A 60% of compensation at retirement. 

Retirees 
and 

Beneficiarie
s

60%

Active 
Members

40%

Deferred 
Vested

0%

Membership

Retirees and Beneficiaries Active Members

Deferred Vested



Actuarial Information 
Each year, ERS conducts an actuarial valuation to assess the System’s long-term financial 
condition and determine the employer contribution needed to fund pension benefits. The June 
30, 2025, valuation measured assets, liabilities, and demographic experience and established 
the contribution for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2026, ensuring that funding remains aligned 
with the cost of benefits earned over members’ careers. These results rely on actuarial 
assumptions that reflect ERS’s best estimates of future investment returns, salary growth, 
inflation, and demographic patterns. While the Government Finance Officers Association 
(GFOA) recommends reviewing assumptions at least every five years, ERS exceeds this 
benchmark by conducting a full experience study every four years, most recently for 2018–
2022, with resulting updates incorporated into the June 30, 2023, valuation. 

Key FY25 assumptions include a blended investment return rate of 6.73%, post-retirement 
COLAs of 1.5% for retirees under age 65 and 2.0% for those 65 and older, age-based salary 
increases, an inflation assumption of 2.55%, and mortality expectations based on the Pub-
2010 tables adjusted for ERS-specific longevity and disability patterns. 

As of June 30, 2025, ERS reported a Total 
Pension Liability of $2.82 billion and a 
Fiduciary Net Position of $2.26 billion, 
resulting in a Net Pension Liability of 
$551.2 million. This reflects a funded ratio 
of 80.4%, indicating that the System has 

more than four-fifths of the assets needed to cover projected pension obligations. The strong 
funded status demonstrates continued progress in long-term sustainability supported by 
steady contributions, disciplined funding practices, and stable investment performance.   

The sensitivity analysis illustrates how changes in the discount rate affect ERS’s Net Pension 
Liability (NPL). At the current discount rates of 7.0% for active participants and 6.5% for 
retirees, the NPL is $551.2 million with a funded ratio of 80.4%. If the discount rates were 
lowered by 1%, the NPL would increase to $854.7 million, reducing the funded ratio to 72.6%. 
Conversely, a 1% increase in the discount rates would decrease the NPL to $293.2 million and 
raise the funded ratio to 88.5%. This analysis demonstrates the sensitivity of pension liabilities 
to interest rate assumptions and underscores the importance of long-term investment 
performance in supporting the Plan’s funded status. 

 1% Decrease 
Current  

Discount Rate 1% Increase
Discount Rate - Active Participants 6.0% 7.0% 8.0%
Discount Rate - Retired Participants 5.5% 6.5% 7.5%

Plan's Net Pension Liability $854,742,160 $551,169,928 $293,240,223

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of total pension liability

72.6% 80.4% 88.5%

Total Pension Liability 2,816,160,718$   
Less: Plan Fiduciary Net Position 2,264,990,790     
Net Pension Liability 551,169,928$       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a 
percentage of Total Pension Liability

80.4%

Financials 
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The statement of fiduciary net position presents the plan’s assets and liabilities, and the net 
position restricted for pensions on June 30, 2025. The assets comprise cash and cash equivalents, 
receivables (mainly from investments sold) and fair value of investments, while liabilities 
comprise payables (mainly management fees and administrative expenses).  
 
On June 30, 2025, the fiduciary net position restricted for pensions was $29.7 million. The Plan’s 
net position restricted for pensions increased by $1.59 million (5.6%) compared to last year's net 
position of $28.2 million.  

 

  

The statement of changes in fiduciary net position presents information on how the plan’s net 
position changed during the year. In fiscal year 2025, the fiduciary net position increased by $1.59 
million. When compared with the fiscal year 2024’s increase of $0.87 million, there was a change 
of approximately $0.72 million.

Fiduciary Net 
Position

Fiscal Year 
2025

Fiscal Year 
2024

Increase / 
(Decrease)

Percentage 
Increase

Investments  $ 29,415,336  $ 27,803,161  $  1,612,175 5.8%

Other Assets            331,667            364,505          (32,838) -9.0%

Total assets      29,747,003      28,167,666      1,579,337 5.6%

Total liabilities                8,544              14,651            (6,107) -41.7%

Total net position  $ 29,738,459  $ 28,153,015  $  1,585,444 5.6%

$29.7 

$28.2 

$27.3 
$26.7 

$31.2 

 $24.0

 $25.0

 $26.0

 $27.0

 $28.0

 $29.0

 $30.0

 $31.0

 $32.0

 Net Position $ Million

Fiduciary Net Position (Millions) 

FY2025 FY2024 FY2023 FY2022 FY2021



Actuarial Information 
The Funding Progress chart shows steady improvement in ERS’s financial position over the 
past five years. While the Total Pension Liability has grown gradually, the Plan’s Fiduciary Net 
Position has also increased each year, supported by strong investment performance and 
consistent contributions. As a result, the Fair Value Funded Ratio rose from its low point in 
2022 and improved to 80.4% in 2025, reflecting strengthened funding levels. This upward trend 
demonstrates continued progress toward long-term sustainability and ERS’s commitment to 
responsibly managing pension obligations. 

The five-year funding status trend shows steady improvement in both the actuarial and fair 
value funded ratios. The actuarial funded ratio increased from 77.1% in 2021 to 82.0% in 2025, 
reflecting consistent contributions, disciplined funding policies, and strong long-term 
investment performance. The fair value funded ratio, which fluctuates with market gains and 
losses, rebounded from a low of 75.9% in 2022 to 80.4% in 2025 as market conditions 
improved. Together, these measures demonstrate continued progress toward full funding and 
highlight ERS’s commitment to maintaining a financially sustainable pension plan. 

Financials 
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Plan members' contributions are recognized in the period in which the contributions are due. 
Employer contributions are recognized when a formal commitment has been made by the City 
of Baltimore to provide the contributions. All investment gains and losses are shown at the trade 
date. Both realized and unrealized gains and losses are shown in the investments. Benefits and 
refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the Plan. 

 

Revenues (Additions to Fiduciary Net Position) for the year were $3.04 million, an increase of 
$0.61 million from the prior year, mainly from investment returns. Revenues include plan 
members’ contributions of $0.07 million and a net investment gain of $2.97 million. 
 

 

Changes in Fiduciary Net 
Position

Fiscal Year 
2025

Fiscal Year 
2024

Increase / 
(Decrease)

Net Investment Income (loss)  $ 2,973,808  $   2,344,369  $        629,439 

Employee contribution            70,214              89,561            (19,347)
Total additions      3,044,022        2,433,930            610,092 

Retirement allowances      1,421,448        1,522,990          (101,542)
Administrative expenses            37,130              36,901                    229 
Total deductions      1,458,578        1,559,891          (101,313)

Net increases (decreases)  $ 1,585,444  $       874,040  $        711,404 

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Member Contributions $70,214 $89,561 $79,542 $76,469 $77,423
Employer Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Net Investment Income (Loss) $2,973,808 $2,344,369 $2,055,446 ($2,944,077) $7,085,609

Revenues by Source



Funding Information 
This diagram illustrates how money flows into and out of the Pension Fund. Employer and 
employee contributions provide a steady stream of funding that fills the plan, while investment 
earnings add additional growth over time. Together, these sources increase the total resources 
available to pay future benefits. Outflows occur as the System pays monthly retirement 
benefits to members and beneficiaries and covers administrative expenses needed to operate 
the plan. The goal is to ensure that inflows—particularly long-term investment earnings—are 
sufficient to cover outflows so the Pension Fund remains strong and sustainable for current and 
future retirees. 

$98.1M 

$217.6M 

$24.6M 

$181.7M $5.2M 
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The employer contribution is determined by an actuarial valuation; it can be zero when the 
actuarial value of assets is greater than the accrued liabilities and the amortization of the surplus 
is greater than the annual cost of the Plan.  In fiscal year 2025, the employer contribution 
remained at zero because the actuarially determined employer contribution for the fiscal year 
was set at $0. Employee contributions decreased by 22%, and investments produced a positive 
return of $2.97 million compared to fiscal year 2024’s positive return of $2.34 million, an increase 
of 2.7%. 
 
The Plan was created to provide lifetime service retirement benefits, survivor benefits and 
permanent disability benefits to eligible Plan members and their beneficiaries. The cost of such 
programs includes recurring benefit payments, lump sum death benefits, payments to 
terminated members, and the administrative expenses of the Plan. 
 
The primary source of expense during fiscal year 2025 was for the payment of continuing 
retirement benefits totaling $1.42 million, which decreased by $0.10 million compared to fiscal 
year 2024. The decrease was due to the termination of deceased members and lower investment 
management fees. 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Financial Highlights 
The financial condition of the Employees’ Retirement System remains strong, supported by 
steady contributions, disciplined expense management, and a diversified investment strategy 
designed to endure a range of market environments. Net position serves as a key indicator of 
the System’s overall financial health and represents the resources available to pay benefits to 
current retirees and future generations of employees.  

As of June 30, 2025, ERS reported a net position restricted for pensions of $2.26 billion, 
reflecting continued progress toward meeting its long-term obligations. This upward trajectory 
signals confidence in the Plan’s ability to provide stable and predictable benefits to members, 
retirees, and beneficiaries for years to come. 

ERS’s financial strength rests on a comprehensive asset base that includes a broad mix of 
investments across domestic and international equities, fixed income, private equity, real 
estate, defensive strategies, and private credit. These holdings, which totaled $2.23 billion—
are complemented by $45.1 million in cash and $16.1 million in receivables, ensuring liquidity 
for operations and benefit payments. Securities lending collateral of $70.35 million supports 
income-generating lending activity, while $0.36 million in capital assets supports internal 
operations. Together, these components provide a stable foundation for the System’s long-
term responsibilities. 

The growth in ERS’s fiduciary net position over 
the past five fiscal years demonstrates long-
term financial resilience and a consistent 
pattern of disciplined investment 
stewardship. The net position increased from 
$2.106 billion in 2021 to $2.265 billion in 
2025, reflecting both favorable market 
conditions and the success of ERS’s strategic 
asset allocation framework. 

Percentage
Change

Cash and Receivables -19%
Investments 7%
Securities Lending 46%
Capital Assets 7%

 Total assets 7%
 Total liabilities 3%
 Total net position 7%

23,060 

3,100,821 
$2,264,990,790 $2,111,462,086 $153,528,704 

149,138,091 
22,022,145 

$61,247,203 $75,800,974 ($14,553,771)

Fiduciary Net Position

362,144 339,084 

92,512,255 89,411,434 

2,225,547,573 
70,346,125 

2,076,409,482 
48,323,980 

Increase / 
(Decrease)

Fiscal Year 
2025

2,357,503,045 2,200,873,520 156,629,525 

Fiscal Year 
2024
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The primary investment objectives of EOS are to preserve the capital value of the plan assets 
adjusted for inflation, ensure adequate plan liquidity, and to meet and/or exceed both actuarial 
interest rate assumptions and investment return benchmark as determined by the Board of 
Trustees. It is recognized that maximizing any one objective may compromise the achievement 
of other objectives; for example, maximizing liquidity may reduce investment return. The 
objectives are thus considered and adhered to in descending order of priority. 
 
The economy closed the fiscal year on a cautiously optimistic note. Markets remained attentive 
to the Federal Reserve, anticipating rate cuts that materialized in late 2024 and held steady 
throughout the first half of 2025. The unemployment rate declined to 4.1%, supported by payroll 
growth. Average hourly earnings rose 3.7% year-over-year, suggesting minimal upward pressure 
on wage-driven inflation. On the trade front, lingering tariff and policy uncertainties weighed on 
sentiment and forecasts for the latter half of the year. Nevertheless, general risk indicators 
pointed to a relatively benign environment. Fixed income markets delivered strong performance 
across sectors over the rolling 12-month period, despite significant interest rate volatility 
following the “Liberation Day” tariff announcements in April. The Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate 
Index posted a solid gain of 6.1%, with all major bond indices finishing in positive territory. Sub-
investment grade debt led the way once again, with high-yield bonds outperforming bank loans. 
International equities, long trailing their U.S. counterparts, surged ahead to close the fiscal year 
with a 17.7% gain, outpacing the 15.3% return for U.S. equities. Real estate, previously weighed 
down by a locked-up market and high interest rates, rebounded with a 4.2% return, marking its 
first positive year after consecutive fiscal year performance declines. 
 

 
 
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the System posted a return of 11.1%, underperforming 
the policy benchmark of 11.2%. The fixed income portfolio’s core manager allocation added slight 
value as the bond market navigated a high-interest environment with an increased amount of 
uncertainty with interest rate direction. U.S. equity was challenged due to the higher allocation 

FY 2025 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
Total Portfolio 11.1% 9.6% 8.9% 7.4%
Median Public Pension Fund 11.2% 9.6% 8.4% 7.3%
Domestic Equities 12.3% 16.3% 14.5% 11.4%
Russell 3000 15.3% 19.1% 16.0% 13.0%
Defensive Equities 7.5% 10.8% 10.3% -
CBOE Put Write Index 9.3% 10.1% 11.8% 7.3%
50% S&P 500/50% 91 Day T-Bill 10.0% 12.2% 9.9% 8.0%
International Equities 23.2% 13.8% 9.4% 6.3%
MSCI ACWI ex-US 18.4% 14.6% 10.7% 6.6%
Fixed Income 6.2% 4.9% 2.0% 2.9%
Barclays Aggregate 6.1% 2.5% -0.7% 1.8%
Real Estate 3.6% -5.5% 3.5% -
NPI 2.7% -6.2% 2.5% 4.4%



Financial Highlights 
The Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position highlights how ERS’s financial resources grew 
and were used over the fiscal year. It details all additions—primarily contributions and investment 
income—that increased the Plan’s assets, as well as deductions such as retirement benefits and 
administrative expenses that reduced them. This statement provides a clear view of the factors 
driving the annual change in the Plan’s net position and illustrates how ERS generates and deploys 
funds to meet its ongoing obligations to members, retirees, and beneficiaries. 

In FY25, ERS recorded total additions of $340.4 million, reflecting a year of strong financial 
performance. Contributions accounted for $122.7 million, consisting of $98.1 million from 
employers and $24.6 million from plan members. These contributions play a crucial role in 
supporting the Plan’s funding requirements and ensuring its long-term sustainability. 

The five-year additions trend reflects improving 
financial strength for ERS, led by strong 
investment performance and stable 
contribution inflows. Net investment income 
varied widely—declining in 2022 but reaching 
its highest level in 2025—while employer and 
member contributions increased steadily. 
Securities lending income remained modest 
but positive. Overall, total revenue peaked in 
2025, underscoring the impact of strong 
markets and consistent funding support. 

Fiscal Year 2025 Fiscal Year 2024
Increase / 

(Decrease)
Percentage 

Change

Net Position - Beginning of Year $2,111,462,086 $2,033,897,454 $77,564,632 4%

Additions
  Employer contribution $98,138,744 $89,287,690 $8,851,054 10%
  Employee contribution 24,560,734 22,006,003 2,554,731 12%
  Net investment income 217,582,466 148,973,976 68,608,490 46%
  Net Securities Lending 148,743 192,915 (44,172) -23%

  Total additions 340,430,687 260,460,584 80,014,275 31%

Deductions
  Retirement allowances 179,318,414 174,651,915 4,666,499 3%
  Administrative expenses 5,181,349 5,316,122 (134,773) -3%
  Refund of member's 1,376,931 1,711,402 (334,471) -20%
  Death benefits 1,006,576 1,177,121 (170,545) -14%
  Lump Sum cash payments 18,713 39,392 (20,679) -52%

  Total deductions 186,901,983 182,895,952 4,006,031 2%

98%

Net Position - End of Year $2,264,990,790 $2,111,462,086 $153,528,704 7%

         Net increases (decreases) $153,528,704 $77,564,632 $75,964,072 

Investments 
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to mid-cap and small cap than the benchmark. The international market managers provided 
strong absolute and relative returns for the year and aided returns. 
 
On June 21, 2016, Ordinance 16-488 was signed into law. The Bill changed the assumed interest 
rate for Plan investments from 7.25% to 7.00% for fiscal years beginning July 1, 2016, and July 1, 
2017. In the fiscal year beginning on and after July 1, 2018, the assumed interest was changed to 
6.75%. 

The EOS Plan is well-positioned to achieve the investment objectives as outlined by the Board of 
Trustees. EOS returns and the median public pension fund returns both exceeded the 6.75% 
actuarial assumption in 2021, 2023, 2024, and 2025. However, both experienced significant 
underperformance in 2022, with EOS at -9.7% and the median fund at -10%. This volatility 
underscores the challenge of consistently meeting actuarial targets despite occasional strong 
performance years. 

 

 
Diversification is the most important component of reaching long-range financial goals. To assist 
in meeting the overall objectives, the Board of Trustees approved an asset allocation guideline. 
The asset allocation guideline enables the plan to diversify its assets and maximize returns by 
investing in different areas that would each react differently to the same event.  



Financial Highlights 
In FY25, ERS generated total additions of 
$340.4 million. Net investment income 
was the largest contributor at $217.6 
million, representing approximately 64% 
of all additions and reflecting strong 
returns across public and private 
markets. Employer contributions totaled 
$98.1 million, accounting for 29% of 
additions, while member contributions of 
$24.6 million contributed another 7%. 
ERS also earned $148,743 in net 
securities lending income, representing 
less than 1% of total additions. Overall, 

these combined inflows—anchored by strong investment results and steady contributions—
significantly strengthened the Plan’s financial position in FY25. 

Total deductions for FY25 were $186.9 million, reflecting the ongoing cost of providing retirement 
benefits and supporting Plan operations. The largest expense category was retirement allowances, 
totaling $179.3 million, which includes monthly pension benefits paid to retirees and beneficiaries. 
Administrative expenses were $5.18 million, demonstrating ERS’s commitment to cost efficiency 
and operational discipline. Additional deductions included refunds of contributions, death benefits, 
and modest lump-sum cash payments. 

Over the past five years, deductions have 
remained steady, reflecting the consistent 
cost of paying retirement benefits and 
administering the Plan. Retirement 
allowances make up the largest portion each 
year, while administrative expenses, refunds, 
death benefits, and lump-sum payments 
remain relatively small. Overall, the trend 
shows modest, manageable growth aligned 
with the retiree population. 

 In FY25, total deductions were $186.9 million, 
primarily driven by $179.3 million in 
retirement allowances paid to members and 
beneficiaries. Administrative expenses 
remained stable at $5.18 million, while 
refunds, death benefits, and lump sum 
payments accounted for a small portion of 
total outflows. Overall, deductions were 
consistent with prior years and reflect the 
ongoing cost of providing benefits and 
operating the Plan efficiently.   

Investments 
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The asset allocation structure is diversified along domestic and international equity asset classes. 
In domestic equity, the asset allocation has exposure to large, mid, and small-cap equity. In 
international equity, the asset allocation has exposure to large and small equity and emerging 
markets. In fixed income, the asset allocation has exposure to investment grade core bonds and 
bank loans. The Trustees have employed both active and passive investment strategies to obtain 
the desired asset allocation mix in the most cost-effective and efficient manner. 
 
The current EOS asset allocation policy and actual allocation is stated below. 

  

Target Actual 
US Fixed Income 22% 20%
US Large Equity 19% 21%
US Mid Equity 7.5% 7%
US Small Equity 7.5% 7%
Non-US large Equity 21% 21%
Real Estate 10% 10%
Defensive Equity 13% 13%
Cash 0% 1%

100% 100%



Investment Results 
The Employees’ Retirement System (ERS) invests its assets to ensure long-term stability and 
the ability to pay retirement benefits when due. The Board of Trustees, with guidance from its 
investment consultant and ERS staff, oversees the portfolio and monitors performance, risk, 
and compliance with the Investment Policy. ERS uses an asset allocation strategy designed to 
balance risk and return, provide sufficient liquidity for benefit payments, and meet or exceed 
the long-term actuarial return assumption of 7%. Investment performance is measured using 
time-weighted rates of return in accordance with industry standards and Global Investment 
Performance Standards (GIPS). 

FY25 was shaped by moderating inflation, stabilizing interest rates, and improved market 
sentiment. Equity markets rose, real estate began to recover after two difficult years, and fixed 
income delivered solid gains as rate volatility eased. International equities outperformed U.S. 
markets, and overall conditions supported ERS’s diversified investment strategy and contributed to 
strong portfolio growth. 

In FY25, ERS earned a 9.5% 
total portfolio return, 
surpassing the 7% long-
term actuarial target and 
strengthening the Plan’s 
financial position. However, 
the return fell short of the 
10.1% policy benchmark, 
reflecting mixed relative 
performance across asset 
classes despite strong 
overall gains. 

Across ERS’s diversified portfolio, 
International Equity delivered the 
strongest public market 
performance at 17.4%, while 
Domestic Equity returned 11.9% in 
a narrow market led by a few 
dominant stocks. Fixed Income 
gained 7.1%, outperforming its 
benchmark through active 
management, and Real Estate 
rebounded with a 4.5% return after 
two challenging years. Private 
Equity returned 7.9%, contributing 

meaningful long-term value, while Low Volatility and Defensive Equity strategies added solid 
gains of 10.4% and 7.2%, providing both stability and support to overall portfolio results.    

Actuarial 
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The Plan’s funding objective is to meet long-term benefit obligations through investment income 
and contributions, which spread the cost over the employees’ service base. EOS’s funding status 
is a key indicator of its financial health because it reflects the percentage of benefits due that the 
plan’s assets can cover. Due to the relatively small membership subject to elected terms, the 
valuation results are expected to exhibit material volatility from year to year.  

As of June 30, 2025, the funded ratio of actuarial asset value to actuarial increased from 148.1% 
to 170.5%. There were net gains based on the smoothed asset value and a large experience gain 
in liabilities due to a reduction in the retiree population.  The funded ratio based on Market Value 
of Assets increased from 146.1% to 172.0%. 

 

An experience study is conducted by the system every four years. The study compares actual 
experience to both demographic and economic assumptions to determine whether adjustments 
are required. The system conducted an experience study in 2023 based on 2018 through 2022 
experience analysis. The mortality rates were updated, and the disability rates were reduced, but 
had a minimal impact on Liability. The mortality assumptions remained Pub-2010(B), but the 
percentages changed. The 2026 projection using scale MP-2021 did not change.  

 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Total Pension Liability 17,287,033$  19,271,736$  19,288,125$ 18,780,622$  18,522,088$   
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 29,738,459    28,153,015    27,278,975   26,736,938    31,152,419     
Net Pension Assets 12,451,426$  8,881,279$    7,990,850$   7,956,316$    12,630,331$   



Investment Results 

ERS maintains a strategic asset allocation designed to diversify risk and provide long-term growth. 
The target allocation includes exposure to equities, fixed income, private markets, real estate, 
defensive equity, and low-volatility strategies. These targets reflect the System’s commitment to 
balancing growth, stability, and liquidity. 

The actual allocation differs from policy targets largely due to the pacing of private equity and 
private debt commitments and the denominator effect created by rising private market valuations. 
Private equity increased to 25% of total assets, driven by strong valuation gains that expanded its 
share of the portfolio relative to other asset classes. Private debt remained under target as 
commitments continue to ramp up. At the same time, public equity and fixed income allocations 
fell slightly below target, reflecting both the System’s rebalancing activity and the mathematical 
impact of private market growth on the portfolio’s overall weighting. Together, these shifts illustrate 
how diversification and private market performance influence allocation dynamics while helping 
reduce volatility and support long-term return objectives. 

The market environment at the end of FY25 was cautiously optimistic, marked by easing inflation, 
resilient labor markets, and meaningful gains across global equities. Fixed income delivered its 
strongest results in several years as interest rate volatility moderated, and real estate began to 
recover after recent declines. While uncertainties remain—particularly around interest rate policy, 
global trade, and geopolitical developments—ERS’s diversified portfolio and long-term investment 
strategy position the System to navigate market fluctuations while aiming for stable, consistent 
returns over time. ERS will continue to monitor economic conditions, manage risk, and adjust the 
portfolio as needed to meet its long-term obligations and investment goals. 

Actuarial 
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Actuarially determined contribution -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                   -$                   
Actual employer Contributions -                  -                -                -                 -                 
Contribution deficiency  (excess) -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                   -$                   
Covered payroll 1,660,657$     1,622,112$    1,582,554$   1,543,949$    1,431,497$    
Contributions as a percentage of payroll 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

$0 

$70,214 

$37,130 
$1,421,448 

 

 

$2,973,808 
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